

FILED
March 29, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 29899-0-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RICHARD BUNCH

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KITTITAS COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Michael Cooper

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 19203
Spokane, WA 99219
(509) 280-1207
Fax (509) 299-2701
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

E. ARGUMENT.....7

Issue 1: Whether the defendant was denied his right to a unanimous jury verdict and/or placed in double jeopardy because (a) the jury was not required to unanimously agree on the specific act(s) that established child molestation and (b) it was not manifestly apparent that the jury convicted the defendant of child molestation and child rape based on separate and distinct acts.....7

Issue 2: Whether the defendant’s multiple convictions constituted the same criminal conduct for sentencing purposes because each offense involved the same victim, same time, and same intent.....13

Issue 3: Whether the court erred by running the defendant’s indeterminate sentences for luring, child rape and child molestation consecutively to his indeterminate sentence for first-degree rape based on a factor that was already considered in calculating the standard range (age of the child) and a high offender score that should now be significantly reduced.....17

F. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

State v. Bobenhouse, 166 Wn.2d 881, 214 P.3d 907 (2009).....8, 11

State v. Dunaway, 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....14

State v. French, 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....13, 15, 16

State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....19

State v. Kitchen, 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)7, 8, 11, 12

State v. League, 167 Wn.2d 671, 223 P.3d 493 (2009).....12

State v. Lessley, 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 160 (1987).....13

State v. Mutch, 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....8, 9, 11, 12

State v. Petrich, 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984).....7

Washington Courts of Appeals

State v. Berg, 147 Wn. App. 923, 198 P.3d 529 (2008).....9

State v. Bluehorse, 159 Wn. App. 410, 248 P.3d 537 (2011).....18

State v. Borsheim, 140 Wn. App. 357, 165 P.3d 417 (2007).....7, 9-11

State v. Dolen 83 Wn. App. 361, 921 P.2d 590 (1996).....14-16

State v. Ellis, 71 Wn. App. 400, 859 P.2d 632 (1993).....8, 9

State v. Hale, 146 Wn. App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008).....18

State v. Palmer, 95 Wn. App. 187, 975 P.2d 1038 (1999).....15, 16

State v. Rice, 159 Wn. App. 545, 246 P.3d 234,
review granted, 2011 WL 3658914 (2011).....19

State v. Torngren, 147 Wn. App. 556, 196 P.3d 742 (2008).....14

<i>State v. Walden</i> , 69 Wn. App. 183, 188, 847 P.2d 956 (1993).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Zatkovich</i> , 113 Wn. App. 70, 52 P.3d 36 (2002).....	18-20

Federal Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	7
----------------------------	---

Washington Statutes, Constitutions & Secondary Authorities

13B Wash. Prac., Criminal Law § 3910.....	17, 18
RCW 9.94A.507(3)(c)(ii).....	19
RCW 9.94A.525.....	19
RCW 9.94A.535.....	17-19, 21
RCW 9.94A.585(4).....	18
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a).....	13, 16, 17
RCW 9A.44.010.....	11
RCW 9A.44.040.....	19
RCW 9A.44.073.....	10
RCW 9A.44.083.....	10
Wash. Const. Art. I, §22.....	7
